Total non-current   -   -   -   244,929   244,929

Bonds issued   -   1,551   1,551   -   1,551

Total current   -   1,551   1,551   -   1,551

Total financial liabilities   -   1,551   1,551   244,929   246,480

2.2.2. FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Exchange is exposed to moderate foreign exchange risk. The Company earns income in PLN and EUR. The Exchange

pays costs mainly in PLN and also in EUR, USD and GBP. To minimise FX risk, the Company uses natural hedging, i.e., it

covers the current cost denominated in EUR with cash deposited in a currency account, raised from clients who pay their

debt in EUR. The Exchange used no derivatives to manage FX risk in 2021 and in 2010.

14 DATA FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021. ALL AMOUNTS IN PLN’000 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 of Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A.

Based on a sensitivity analysis, as at 31 December 2021, a 10% change in the average exchange rate of PLN assuming no

other changes would result in moderate change in the profit before tax, as presented in the table below.

Impact of a 10% FX rate increase on profit before tax

Year ended 31 December

2021 2020

EUR   943   1,846

USD   2   33

GPB   -   1

Total impact on profit before

tax
   945   1,881

An 10% FX rate decrease will result in the opposite change of profit before tax as presented above.

As at 31 December 2021

(converted to PLN at FX rate as at the balance-sheet date)

  PLN EUR USD
Total carrying amount

in PLN

Financial assets measured at amortised cost  296,306   -   -   296,306

Trade receivables (net)  16,114   6,814   -   22,928

Other receivables*  9,983   -   -   9,983

Sublease receivables  2,752   1,398   -   4,150

Cash and cash equivalents  165,717   3,744   -   169,461

Total assets  490,872   11,956   -   502,828

Bonds in issue  246,278   -   -   246,278

Trade payables  7,484   179   16   7,679

Lease liabilities  8,507   954   -   9,461

Loans   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities  14,227   -   -   14,227

Total liabilities  276,496   1,133   16   277,645

Net FX position  214,376   10,823   (16)  225,183

* net of prepayments and receivables from other taxes

 net of VAT payable and other taxes payable

As at 31 December 2020

(converted to PLN at FX rate as at the balance-sheet date)

  PLN EUR USD
Total carrying amount

in PLN

Financial assets measured at amortised cost  249,985   -   -   249,985

Trade receivables (net)  25,139   9,341   -   34,480

Other receivables*  1,502   -   -   1,501

Sublease receivables  4,495   2,073   -   6,568

Cash and cash equivalents  126,721   12,152   -   138,873

Total assets  407,842   23,566   -   431,407

Bonds in issue  245,906   -   -   245,906

Trade payables  6,679   630   17   7,338

15 DATA FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021. ALL AMOUNTS IN PLN’000 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 of Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A.

As at 31 December 2020

(converted to PLN at FX rate as at the balance-sheet date)

  PLN EUR USD
Total carrying amount

in PLN

Lease liabilities  11,624   2,399   316   14,339

Other liabilities  16,312   -   -   16,326

Total liabilities  280,521   3,029   333   283,909

Net FX position  127,321   20,537   (333)  147,498

* net of prepayments and receivables from other taxes

 net of VAT payable and other taxes payable

2.2.3. PRICE RISK

Given the nature of its business, the Exchange is not exposed to any mass commodity price risk.

The Exchange is minimally exposed to price risk of held equities measured at fair value. The value of such investments was

not significant as at 31 December 2021 and as at 31 December 2010 (see Note 3.7.3).

2.3. CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is defined as a risk of occurrence of losses due to the Exchange’s counterparty’s default of payments or as a risk

of decrease in economic value of amounts due as a result of deterioration of a counterparty’s ability to pay due amounts.